

No. 06-1760(L)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents,

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., et al.,

Intervenors.

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FCC COMMISSIONERS AND
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark Fowler
Jerald Fritz
Henry Geller
Newton N. Minow
James H. Quello
Glen O. Robinson
Kenneth G. Robinson, Jr.

Timothy K. Lewis
Carl A. Solano
Nancy Winkelman
Schnader Harrison Segal &
Lewis LLP
1600 Market St., Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND AUTHORITY TO FILE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE FCC’S EVOLVING STANDARDS OF INDECENCY6

 II. THE RETURN OF ANTHONY COMSTOCK10

 III. VOX POPULI AND THE POLITICS OF INDECENCY REGULATION .19

 IV. BEYOND FLEETING EXPLETIVES23

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	7, 28, 29
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	21
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	30
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) (Breyer, J.).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	3, 23
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	6
<i>Pacifica Found. v. FCC</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	7
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	22
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	24
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	26, 28, 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	6, 14
Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, § 2, 120 Stat. 491 (2006).....	21
Child Online Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 231(a) (1)	28
Constitution of the United States, First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Res. 500, 108th Cong. (2004)	21
S. Res. 283, 108th Cong. (2003).....	21

Administrative Decisions

<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 542 (2009).....	24
<i>Clear Channel Broadcasting Licensees, Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 6773 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program (“Golden Globe”)</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 4975 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their February 25, 2003 Broadcast of the Program “NYPD Blue,”</i> 23 FCC Rcd 3147 (2008) (“NYPD Blue”) <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 08-0841-ag(L), 08-1424-ag(CON), 08-1781-ag(CON), 08-1966-ag(CON) (2d Cir.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Educational Radio</i> , 24 F.C.C.2d 408 (1970).....	2
<i>Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI(FM)</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petition for Reconsideration of a Citizen’s Complaint against Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI(FM)</i> , 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976).....	8
<i>WGBH Educ. Found.</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978).....	8

<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their December 31, 2004 Broadcast of the Program “Without a Trace,” 21 FCC Rcd 2732 (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omnibus Order, 21 FCC Rcd 2664 (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omnibus Remand Order, 21 FCC Rcd 13299 (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities*

Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking-Glass</i> 94 (Random House 1946)	16
The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition 2008, http://www.encyclopedia.com/topic/Anthony_Comstock.aspx	30
Lisa de Moraes, “ <i>Lear</i> ” <i>Without Learning</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 8, 2009	18
Lisa de Moraes, <i>Nude Developments at PBS? You’ll Have to Stay Tuned</i> , WASH. POST, July 14, 2008.....	18
Paul Farhi, <i>Stern “Indecency” Case Settled; After 7-Year Fight With FCC, Broadcasting Firm to Pay \$1.7 Million</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 2, 1995, at F1	10
Charles D. Ferris, Chairman, FCC, Address to New England Broadcasters Assoc. (July 21, 1978)	8
http://www.hulu.com/	27
<i>Indecency Complaints and NALs: 1993-2006</i> , http://www.fcc.gov/eb/oip/ComplStatChart.pdf	10, 19
http://www.nielsen-online.com/pr/pr_080609.pdf	27
http://www.ouramericanvalues.org/about.php	20
Amy Schatz, <i>Networks Fight Rising Number of FCC Fines</i> , WALL ST. J., May 19, 2006	19

* All Internet material is listed as accessed on September 14, 2009.

Adam Thierer, <i>Examining the FCC’s Complaint-Driven Broadcast Indecency Enforcement Process, Progress on Point No. 12.22</i> (Nov. 2005), www.pff.org/issues-pubs/pops/pop12.22indecencyenforcement.pdf	19
YouTube, http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=COlPQlNgvU	25
Kimberly Zarkin, <i>Anti-Indecency Groups and the Federal Communications Commission: A Study in the Politics of Broadcast Regulation 71-80</i> (2003).....	21
